




September 30, 1992

Dale E. Bacigalupi

CHRISTENSEN, BACIGALUPI & BARRUS

Attorneys at Law

First Floor

7112 North Fresno Street

Fresno, CA  93720






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-486

Dear Mr. Bacigalupi:


You have requested advice on behalf of Councilman John Trujillo regarding his duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   The following advice is based upon the facts provided in your letter.  Please note that our advice is limited only to the provisions of the Act.  

QUESTION


Mr. Trujillo may have a tort claim against the city as a result of the way the police department handled a matter involving him.  Under the Act, may Councilman Trujillo participate in city council discussions or decisions regarding possible disciplinary action of the police chief due to his supervision and personal conduct during a criminal investigation of Mr. Trujillo?

CONCLUSION


Under the facts presented at this time, the Act does not prohibit Councilman Trujillo from participating in any discussions or decisions pertaining to the police chief and his handling or supervision of the matter involving Mr. Trujillo.

FACTS


Several months ago, one of Mr. Trujillo's clients filed a complaint against him and he became the subject of an investigation conducted by the Parlier Police Department.  The police department conducted an investigation and turned the matter over to the Fresno County District Attorney.  Subsequently, the district attorney's office dropped all charges for lack of evidence and evidence of a less than thorough police department investigation.


Mr. Trujillo has notified the city that he believes he has certain tort claims against the city as a result of the handling of the matter by the police department.  The city council is planning to evaluate the actions of the police department and the police chief, who is hired by and reports directly to the city council.


You would like to know if Councilman Trujillo may participate in any executive session discussions and/or decisions of the Parlier City Council regarding (a) the police chief's possible improper or negligent supervision of, and personal conduct during, the criminal investigation of Mr. Trujillo and (b) disciplinary action involving the police chief.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  



Section 87103


Accordingly, Councilman Trujillo may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision regarding the police chief if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on any of his financial interests. 


Based on the facts provided at this time, and the standards of Section 87103, Mr. Trujillo does not appear to have a financial interest in the city council discussions or decisions regarding the police chief.  


However, please note that governmental decisions may still be disqualifying where the decision will result in the official's personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities increasing or decreasing by at least $250 (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4)).  Therefore, if Mr. Trujillo pursues a claim against the city and there are new or additional facts regarding his situation, his ability to participate in decisions regarding the police chief must be reevaluated. 


Should you have any further questions, you may contact me at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Scott Hallabrin




Acting General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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